administrative expenses accounted for 15.6%, 18.2% and 12.6% of our revenue for FY2020, FY2021 and
FY2022, respectively. Our selling and marketing expenses accounted for 4.5%, 5.0% and 3.1% of our
revenue for FY2020, FY2021 and FY2022, respectively. Our research and development expenses
accounted for 2.8%, 2.9% and 4.0% of our revenue for FY2020, FY2021 and FY2022, respectively. We
seek to further lower our costs and expenses, in particular our labour service fees. If cost and expenses
increase significantly and we could not pass such increases to our customers, our profitability would be
materially and adversely affected.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 311 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE
INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE
COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

For illustration purposes only, the following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of hypothetical
fluctuation in our cost of services on our profit before income tax during the Track Record Period,
assuming all other factors remained constant. The sensitivity analysis adopts hypothetical fluctuations of
5% and 10%.

Hypothetical fluctuation in the cost of services
Increase/(decrease) in profit
before income tax +5% –5% +10% –10%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

FY2020 (12,480) 12,480 (24,961) 24,961
FY2021 (12,302) 12,302 (24,604) 24,604
FY2022 (22,227) 22,227 (44,454) 44,454

Continuous investment in product and technology innovation

We have made, and will continue to make, significant investments in services and technology
development to strengthen our position in the retail support services market, as well as retail sales and
marketing services market in China. We will continue to invest resources to attract more talented R&D staff
and further develop and apply advanced technologies, such as cloud-based platform as a service (PaaS), big
data analytics and various algorithms, to upgrade and develop new functionalities of our digitalised tools
and enhance our service offerings. For details, see “Business — Our growth strategies — Enhance our